

**SPECIAL (C) NO. 13 of 2022 (CNR: WBDJ010008202022)**

**CIS NO. 13 OF 2022**

**State Vs Jasuha @ Jashu Thapa**

**Trial No-**

**Order No. 01 dated: 20.03.2024:**

Today is fixed for appearance of accused and consideration of charge.

Accused Jasuha @ Jashu Thapa is present by filing hazira.

Ld. Spl. P.P and Ld. Lawyer for the accused person are present.

Record is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard Ld. Lawyer for the accused person and Ld. Special P.P on the point of charge.

Perused the case record and care diary.

Heard Ld. Special Public Prosecutor and Ld. Lawyer for defence.

Record shows that there is sufficient ground to presume that accused has committed offence punishable u/sec. 363/365/376 of IPC and Section 6 of POCSO Act.

Accordingly charge under section 363/365/376 of IPC and Section 6 of POCSO Act. is framed against accused Jasuha @ Jashu Thapa

Charge, so framed, is read over and explained to the accused person in Nepali by Ld. Special P.P to which accused pleads not guilty by saying "***Kasur Chhaina***" and claims to be tried.

Charge, so framed, against the accused person be kept with record in separate sheet of paper.

Fix **13.05.2024** for evidence of VG and CSW No. 1.

Fix **14.05.2024** for evidence of CSW Nos. 2 and 3.

Fix **15.05.2024** for evidence of CSW Nos. 4 and 5.

Fix **16.05.2024** for evidence of CSW Nos. 7 and 8.

Issue summons accordingly.

Prosecution to take steps.

Accused person on court bail is directed to remain present on the date(s) fixed.

Sd/-

Special Judge Under POCSO Act  
(2<sup>nd</sup> Court) Darjeeling